

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



SIBEL EDMONDS,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ARTHUR B. SPITZER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF THE NATIONAL CAPITAL AREA
1400 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 457-0800

MARK ZAID
KRIEGER & ZAID, PLLC
1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2809

ANN BEESON
Counsel of Record
MELISSA GOODMAN
BEN WIZNER
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND REGULATORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Ms. Edmonds’ Termination..... 2

 B. Proceedings Below..... 5

 1. Filing of Suit and Invocation of the Privilege 5

 2. District Court Dismissal..... 7

 3. The Inspector General’s Report on Ms.
 Edmonds’ Allegations..... 9

 4. The Court of Appeals’ Closure of the
 Courtroom and the Affirmance 12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 14

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO
CLARIFY THE PROPER SCOPE AND
APPLICATION OF THE STATE SECRETS
PRIVILEGE 15

 A. Lower Courts Have Repeatedly Confused the State
 Secrets Privilege with the *Totten* Rule..... 15

B. Ms. Edmonds' Case Illustrates the Harms that Result from Ongoing Confusion about the State Secrets Privilege.....	23
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CONSIDER THE COURT OF APPEALS' <i>SUA SPONTE</i> EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FROM THE COURTROOM.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Brown</i> , 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980)	21
<i>Bank Line v. United States</i> , 163 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1947).....	17
<i>Bareford v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 973 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 62 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19, 21
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 950 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Burnett v. Al Baraka Investment & Dev. Corp.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2004)	7
<i>Clift v. United States</i> , 597 F.2d 826 (2d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	11
<i>Cresmer v. United States</i> , 9 F.R.D. 203 (E.D.N.Y. 1949)....	17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 256 (6th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>DTM Research, L.L.C. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Ellsberg v. Mitchell</i> , 709 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 21
<i>Farnsworth Cannon, Inc. v. Grimes</i> , 635 F.2d 268 (4th Cir. 1980)	18, 19, 20
<i>Firth Sterling Steel Co. v. Bethlehem Steel Co.</i> , 199 F. 353 (E.D. Pa. 1912)	17
<i>Fitzgerald v. Penthouse Internat'l Ltd.</i> , 776 F.2d 1236 (4th Cir. 1985)	20, 22
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	27
<i>Halpern v. United States</i> , 258 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1958)....	21, 22
<i>Heine v. Raus</i> , 399 F.2d 785 (4th Cir. 1968).....	20, 21

<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 2004 WL 2040272, *8 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2004).....	16
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 983 F.2d 74 (7th Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>In re United States</i> , 872 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	19, 22
<i>Kasza v. Browner</i> , 133 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 21
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 21
<i>Monarch Assurance P.L.C. v. United States</i> , 244 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	19, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 944 (1971)	27, 28
<i>Pollen v. Ford Instrument Co.</i> , 26 F. Supp. 583 (E.D.N.Y. 1939)	17
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	27
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	26
<i>Snepp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980)	24
<i>Spock v. United States</i> , 464 F. Supp. 510 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	19
<i>Tenet v. Doe</i> , 125 S.Ct. 1230 (2005).....	18 23
<i>Tenenbaum v. Simonini</i> , 372 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2004) ...	19 21
<i>Tilden v. Tenet</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Va. 2000)	20
<i>Totten v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 105 (1875).....	17
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 65 Fed. Appx. 881 (4th Cir. 2003).....	28

<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	14, 15, 22 29
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	18 23
<i>Weinberger v. Catholic Action of Haw./Peace Educ. Project</i> , 454 U.S. 139 (1981)	23
<i>Zuckerbraun v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 935 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1994)	18

Legislative Materials

148 Cong. Rec. S5842 (June 20, 2002).....	3
Testimony of Thomas Devine, Government Accountability Project, Senate Governmental Affairs Comm. on S.1358, Nov. 12, 2003, at 9, at http://hsgac.senate.gov/_files/111203devine.pdf	25
<i>DOJ Oversight: Counterterrorism & Other Topics: Hearing Before the Senate Judiciary Committee</i> , 108th Cong. (2004)	7

Other Authorities

<i>A Review of the FBI's Actions in Connection with Allegations Raised by Contract Linguist Sibel Edmonds</i> , Unclassified Summary, January 2005, Office of Inspector General, at http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/special/0501/final.pdf	passim
Barry Siegel, <i>The Secret of the B-29</i> , L.A. TIMES, Apr. 18, 2004	16
Bill Conroy, <i>DEA Whistleblower Exposes CIA's "War of Pretense"</i> , ONLINE JOURNAL, Sept. 15, 2004, at http://www.onlinejournal.com/Special_Reports/ 091504Conroy/091504conroy.html	22
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Whistle-blowing Said to be Factor in an F.B.I. Firing</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 28, 2004	8

*Federal Bureau of Investigation's Foreign Language
Program -- Translation of Counterterrorism and
Counterintelligence Foreign Language Material*, Rep. No.
04-25, July 2004, Office of Inspector General, at
<http://www.usdoj.gov/oig/reports/FBI/a0425/final.pdf>..... 9

*Federal Bureau of Investigation's Foreign Language
Translation Program Follow-up*, Rep. No. 05-33, July
2005, Office of Inspector General,
at <http://www.usdoj.gov/> 9

Letter from FBI Director Mueller to Senator Hatch, dated
July 21, 2004, at
<http://www.pogo.org/m/hsp/hsp-040721-Mueller.pdf> 8

R. Jeffrey Smith, *Access to Memos is Affirmed*, WASH. POST,
Feb. 23, 2005 12

William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, *State Secrets and
Executive Power*, 120 POL. SCI. Q. (Spring 2005) 21, 22
